



\$~15

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CM(M) 1401/2018 & CM APPL. 48204/2018 & CM APPL. 12354/2024**

**ASHOK MADHOK & ORS** .....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. M. Dutta, Advocate.  
versus

**AJAY MADHOK** .....Respondent  
Through: Ms. Muskaan Dewan and Mr. Alok  
Pandey, Advocates.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

**ORDER**  
**12.08.2024**

%

1. The petitioner has taken exception to the order dated 3<sup>rd</sup> August, 2018 whereby his application moved under Order VII Rule 11 CPC has been dismissed.
2. At the very outset, there is a request for adjournment from the side of the respondent/plaintiff.
3. It is noticed that this petition is of the year 2018 and is pending for quite some time.
4. Be that as it may, in view of the request coming from the side of the respondent/plaintiff, the matter is adjourned to 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2024. However, it is clarified that no further request for adjournment will be entertained from either side.
5. Both the sides would be at liberty to file brief written synopsis within four weeks after mutually exchanging the same between them.
6. List on 1<sup>st</sup> October, 2024.

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**AUGUST 12, 2024/ss**